

071090 FEB 19 2008

No. 07-____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF IRAQ,
Petitioner,

v.

JORDAN BEATY, et al.,
Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN*
ROBERT A. BURGOYNE
TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-0466

* Counsel of Record *Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS MANIFESTLY ERRONEOUS AND CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.	15
A. Section 1503 Of The EWSAA Unambiguously Authorized The President To Make Section 1605(a)(7) Inapplicable With Respect To Iraq.....	15
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents.	19
II. THIS CASE INVOLVES AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL NATIONAL AND INTERNATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. AT A MINIMUM, THE COURT SHOULD REMAND FOR FURTHER CONSIDERATION IN LIGHT OF SECTION 1083 OF THE NDAA	26
CONCLUSION	28
Appendix A: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (November 21, 2007).....	1a
Appendix B: Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia (March 20, 2007)...	3a
Appendix C: Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia (March 20, 2007)...	5a
Appendix D: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Initial Hearing En Banc (November 6, 2007).....	94a
Appendix E: Statutory Provisions Involved.....	96a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 128 S. Ct. 831 (2008).....	19-20
<i>Amer. Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	21
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	18
<i>Daliberti v. Rep. of Iraq</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2001).....	4
<i>Daliberti v. Federal Reserve Bank of, N.Y.</i> , No. 1:03- cv-01055-JES (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2003).....	4
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	21
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan</i> , 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>National City Bank of N.Y. v. Rep. of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	25
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	21
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2352 (2007).....	9
<i>Princz v. F.R.G.</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>United States v. Ballistrea</i> , 101 F.3d 827 (2d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	19
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(4)	28
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605(f).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2680(c)	21
Emergency Wartime Supplemental Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 108-11, § 1503, 117 Stat. 559 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, § 1083, 122 Stat. 3 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
153 Cong. Rec. S12631-32 (daily ed. Oct. 3, 2007).....	12
H.R. 1585, 110th Cong. § 1083(c)(4) (2007).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 110-477 (2007).....	12
EXECUTIVE MATERIALS:	
Executive Order 13,303, 68 Fed. Reg. 31,931 (May 22, 2003).....	6
<i>Memorandum of Disapproval</i> , 3 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1641 (Dec. 28, 2007).....	12
<i>Message to the Congress</i> , 39 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 647 (May 22, 2003)	5, 6, 15
Presidential Determination No. 2003-23, 68 Fed. Reg. 26,459 (May 7, 2003)	4, 15
Presidential Determination No. 2008-9, 73 Fed. Reg. 6571 (Feb. 5, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
Amy Falls, <i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq: Holding a Fragile, U.S.-Backed Govern- ment Civilly Liable for the Wrongdoings of the Previous, Ousted Regime</i> , 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 880 (2005).....	23, 24
